#### **ORDINANCE NO. 11-02**

### AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A THIRD PARTY INSPECTION REPORTING SYSTEM OF THE WARRENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

**WHEREAS**, the Warrenville Fire Protection District (the "District") is a fire protection district duly incorporated under the laws of the State of Illinois (70 ILCS 705/1 *et seq.*); and

WHEREAS, the District has established, adopted and continues to maintain a fire prevention code for the benefit and safety of both residents and non-residents of the District parallel to national standards in accordance with 70 ILCS 705/11; and

WHEREAS, it has been and remains the intention of the District to require that all structures and buildings erected and constructed within the boundaries of the District are inspected in accordance with the terms of District's fire prevention code, as well as the laws of the State of Illinois relating to building construction; and

WHEREAS, certain inspections are a necessary and essential action to ensure compliance with the District's fire prevention code and State building related laws for building and life safety purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that it is in the best interest of the District to adopt a third party inspection reporting system for the submission of inspection reports for building and life safety purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that it is in the best interest of the District to appoint BRYCER, LLC to provide the District with the aforementioned third party inspection reporting system.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Board of Trustees of the Warrenville Fire Protection District, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

1

<u>Section One:</u> That the Board hereby finds that all of the recitals contained in the preambles to this Ordinance are full, true and correct and they are incorporated into this Ordinance by reference.

**Section Two:** The Board hereby approves the initiation of a third party inspection reporting system for the submission of inspection reports for building and life safety purposes.

**Section Three:** The Board hereby appoints BRYCER, LLC to provide the District with the aforementioned third party inspection reporting system.

**Section Four:** The invalidation of any section, part, provision, term or phrase of this Ordinance by a court of competent jurisdiction shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, parts, provisions, terms or phrases of this Ordinance.

Section Five: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

**ADOPTED** this 24th day of August, 2011, by roll call vote as recorded below.

| AYES:    | 3 |
|----------|---|
| NAYS:    | 0 |
| NATS.    | 0 |
| ABSTAIN: | 0 |
|          |   |
| ABSENT:  | 0 |

s/s

William Mennell President, Board of Trustees Warrenville Fire Protection District

ATTEST:

s/s

Clifford A. Johnson Secretary, Board of Trustees Warrenville Fire Protection District SS

)

)

)

COUNTY OF DUPAGE

# SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, Clifford A. Johnson the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the Warrenville Fire Protection District, DuPage County, Illinois, do hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance entitled:

## **ORDINANCE NO. 11-02**

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A THIRD PARTY INSPECTION REPORTING SYSTEM OF THE WARRENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

which said Ordinance was adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Warrenville Fire Protection District at a regular meeting held on the 24th day of August, 2011, at which meeting a quorum was present.

I further certify that the vote on the question of the adoption of the said Ordinance by the Board of Trustees of the Warrenville Fire Protection District was taken by Ayes and Nays and recorded in the Journal of Proceedings of the Board of Trustees of the Warrenville Fire Protection District.

I do further certify that the Ordinance of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is entrusted to my care for safekeeping, and that I am the lawful keeper of the same.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunto set my hand this 24th day of August, 2011.

s/s

Clifford A. Johnson Secretary, Board of Trustees Warrenville Fire Protection District